
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 01/01/2000

CRCI EOCI MCCF OCIC OSCI OSP OWCC PRCF RDES SCCI TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE 
POPULATION 489 1,502 308 107 919 1,996 188 175 10 260 9,491

GENDER FEMALE 185 147 0 0 0 0 188 0 0 21 541

MALE 304 1,355 308 107 919 1,996 0 175 10 239 8,950

AGE 17 AND UNDER 0 4 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 14

18 TO 24 74 318 50 25 321 220 32 33 3 81 1,865

25 TO 30 90 316 63 26 203 310 32 40 3 39 1,724

31 TO 45 273 653 149 41 297 988 90 88 2 123 4,302

46 TO 60 48 185 44 12 71 400 31 14 2 15 1,363

61 AND OLDER 4 26 2 3 21 78 3 0 0 1 223

RACE ASIAN 3 18 2 0 9 28 2 0 0 1 104

BLACK 80 148 32 5 114 270 35 20 1 21 1,098

HISPANIC 32 177 11 14 128 182 3 10 0 14 977

AMER INDIAN 11 53 7 2 23 54 8 3 0 9 256

WHITE 362 1,105 256 86 644 1,462 140 142 9 215 7,053

UNKNOWN 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 4 0 0 4 147 4 0 0 0 210

CLOSE 0 249 0 0 101 209 11 0 0 0 1,081

MEDIUM 6 1,006 3 10 630 1,343 106 1 2 8 4,769

MINIMUM 483 243 305 18 184 282 43 174 8 251 3,312

UNCLASSIFIED 0 0 0 79 0 15 24 0 0 1 119

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 113 45 52 6 62 110 9 26 0 99 745

03-06 MONTHS 85 98 50 2 71 81 11 29 2 55 755

06-09 MONTHS 92 63 57 16 66 72 9 29 5 22 680

09-12 MONTHS 77 43 39 18 49 88 15 23 2 26 588

12-24 MONTHS 95 188 86 30 106 208 38 42 0 41 1,456

24+ MONTHS 27 1,063 24 35 560 1,426 105 26 1 17 5,243

CALC. IN PROCESS 0 2 0 0 5 11 1 0 0 0 24

SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALC. IN PROCESS 1 1 2 2 2 8 1 3 0 0 26

NON-GUIDELINES ONLY 26 149 3 11 116 539 19 7 0 4 1,219

GUIDELINES ONLY 444 1,284 288 92 758 1,295 162 154 10 247 7,728

BOTH 18 68 15 2 43 154 6 11 0 9 518

LIFE/DEATH SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 26

LIFE 4 56 1 0 68 270 10 0 0 0 494

LIFE, NO PAROLE 0 10 0 1 6 52 2 0 0 0 80

CRIME TYPE PERSON 193 1,171 141 48 682 1,638 121 92 5 77 6,791

PROPERTY 119 196 80 24 116 184 30 35 3 76 1,384

STATUTE 176 134 85 33 119 166 36 45 2 107 1,290

OTHER 1 1 2 2 2 8 1 3 0 0 26

OFFENSE GROUP OTHER 47 55 40 9 43 102 8 13 0 22 513

ASSAULT 63 163 36 10 105 193 26 27 1 29 1,097

HOMICIDE 21 209 6 7 139 529 39 3 1 8 1,285

RAPE 17 152 11 5 85 200 1 11 0 2 853

KIDNAPPING 7 57 5 1 28 82 2 5 0 7 315

ROBBERY 29 257 29 10 141 250 40 19 1 12 1,242

SODOMY 12 149 14 3 86 170 6 11 1 4 848

SEX ABUSE 27 139 27 11 77 140 3 11 1 4 849

ARSON 6 15 3 0 8 24 1 2 0 0 83

BURGLARY 58 132 51 11 76 136 18 26 1 58 952

FORGERY 1 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 12

THEFT 29 27 14 5 10 25 8 5 2 8 188

VEHICLE 
THEFT 30 36 15 8 26 21 3 3 0 9 225

DRIVING OFFENSES 4 5 0 1 1 6 0 2 0 2 32

DRUGS 134 90 57 22 83 102 30 36 2 92 921

ESCAPE 4 16 0 4 9 14 2 0 0 2 76

SECURITY 
THREAT GROUP N/A 489 1,502 308 107 919 1,996 188 175 10 260 9,491

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 0 20 0 0 13 90 0 0 0 0 168

SEX OFFENDER YES 71 496 58 20 292 615 10 38 2 14 2,914

NO 418 1,006 250 87 627 1,381 178 137 8 246 6,577



CRCI EOCI MCCF OCIC OSCI OSP OWCC PRCF RDES SCCI TOTAL

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 91 43 35 18 64 70 19 22 1 53 589

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 89 142 48 26 78 165 18 29 2 53 954

NONE 309 1,317 225 63 777 1,761 151 124 7 154 7,948

EDUCATION NEED OBTAINED GED 121 392 75 3 242 501 71 45 2 109 2,388

SKILLS UPGRADE 180 586 131 7 234 654 45 85 5 77 3,317

GED PROGRAM NEEDED 87 286 65 3 196 356 31 33 2 55 1,883

ABE RECOMMENDED 13 38 4 0 51 51 2 2 0 0 289

ESL RECOMMENDED 6 49 0 0 23 32 0 0 0 0 155

ABE REQUIRED 62 93 28 3 98 208 16 7 1 4 801

ESL REQUIRED 12 20 0 0 47 31 1 0 0 0 186

MANDATORY (UNDER 19) 0 3 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 11

NOT ASSESSED/REFUSED 5 31 3 3 22 156 9 3 0 1 322

NO REPORTED ED 
NEED 3 4 2 88 1 7 13 0 0 13 139

MENTAL HEALTH 
NEED BENEFIT FROM TREATMENT 131 344 34 1 185 508 81 18 1 41 2,062

SEVERE MH PROBLEMS 110 211 15 1 93 124 32 3 1 7 844

HIGHEST TREAT. NEED 32 93 1 1 66 142 16 4 0 2 484

NO REPORTED MH NEED 216 854 258 104 575 1,222 59 150 8 210 6,101

SUBSTANCE ABUSE NEED MINIMAL/NO PROBLEMS 30 76 12 3 50 110 12 6 0 8 484

MODERATE PROBLEM 85 376 74 9 288 579 15 39 5 73 2,662

SEVERE PROBLEM 250 561 137 10 233 742 110 83 3 130 3,738

SEVERE ADDICTION 54 46 13 3 20 40 7 27 1 6 341

NO REPORTED SUBS NEED 70 443 72 82 328 525 44 20 1 43 2,266

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY IQ 69 OR BELOW 3 9 0 1 43 14 7 0 0 0 93

NO DISABILITY 25 22 4 0 5 14 17 0 0 5 142

NO REPORTED DISABILITY 454 1,452 303 105 788 1,921 156 174 10 253 9,050

IQ 70-79 WITH ADAPTIVE 7 19 1 1 83 47 8 1 0 2 206



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 01/01/2000

SCI SFFC SRCI TRCI TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE POPULATION 395 151 2,851 140 9,491

GENDER FEMALE 0 0 0 0 541

MALE 395 151 2,851 140 8,950

AGE 17 AND UNDER 2 0 1 0 14

18 TO 24 55 26 600 27 1,865

25 TO 30 70 29 473 30 1,724

31 TO 45 197 80 1,246 75 4,302

46 TO 60 61 16 456 8 1,363

61 AND OLDER 10 0 75 0 223

RACE ASIAN 4 0 32 5 104

BLACK 45 7 301 19 1,098

HISPANIC 70 5 323 8 977

AMER INDIAN 9 2 75 0 256

WHITE 267 137 2,120 108 7,053

UNKNOWN 0 0 0 0 3

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 0 51 0 210

CLOSE 0 0 511 0 1,081

MEDIUM 1 0 1,653 0 4,769

MINIMUM 394 151 636 140 3,312

UNCLASSIFIED 0 0 0 0 119

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 75 19 123 6 745

03-06 MONTHS 77 29 150 15 755

06-09 MONTHS 54 25 147 23 680

09-12 MONTHS 48 15 121 24 588

12-24 MONTHS 87 47 436 52 1,456

24+ MONTHS 54 16 1,869 20 5,243

CALC. IN PROCESS 0 0 5 0 24

SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALC. IN PROCESS 1 1 3 1 26

NON-GUIDELINES ONLY 28 2 311 4 1,219

GUIDELINES ONLY 351 136 2,377 130 7,728

BOTH 15 12 160 5 518

LIFE/DEATH SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 0 26

LIFE 2 1 82 0 494

LIFE, NO PAROLE 0 0 9 0 80

CRIME TYPE PERSON 202 66 2,276 79 6,791

PROPERTY 86 51 350 34 1,384

STATUTE 106 33 222 26 1,290

OTHER 1 1 3 1 26

OFFENSE GROUP OTHER 34 9 117 14 513

ASSAULT 43 29 351 21 1,097

HOMICIDE 12 6 301 4 1,285

RAPE 34 0 325 10 853

KIDNAPPING 9 9 98 5 315

ROBBERY 22 17 405 10 1,242

SODOMY 29 0 359 4 848

SEX ABUSE 40 0 351 18 849

ARSON 2 0 22 0 83

BURGLARY 54 28 280 23 952

FORGERY 1 0 3 0 12

THEFT 16 6 28 5 188

VEHICLE THEFT 15 17 37 5 225

DRIVING OFFENSES 1 3 6 1 32

DRUGS 80 27 146 20 921

ESCAPE 3 0 22 0 76

SECURITY THREAT GROUP N/A 395 151 2,851 140 9,491

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 1 0 44 0 168

SEX 
OFFENDER YES 116 0 1,147 35 2,914

NO 279 151 1,704 105 6,577



SCI SFFC SRCI TRCI TOTAL

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 58 16 85 14 589

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 52 22 217 13 954

NONE 285 113 2,549 113 7,948

EDUCATION NEED OBTAINED GED 71 31 697 28 2,388

SKILLS UPGRADE 148 67 1,035 63 3,317

GED PROGRAM NEEDED 72 37 637 23 1,883

ABE RECOMMENDED 12 1 112 3 289

ESL RECOMMENDED 22 0 23 0 155

ABE REQUIRED 30 13 224 14 801

ESL REQUIRED 24 0 49 2 186

MANDATORY (UNDER 19) 2 0 0 0 11

NOT ASSESSED/REFUSED 11 2 72 4 322

NO REPORTED ED NEED 3 0 2 3 139

MENTAL HEALTH NEED BENEFIT FROM TREATMENT 72 21 606 19 2,062

SEVERE MH PROBLEMS 45 3 198 1 844

HIGHEST TREAT. NEED 4 1 118 4 484

NO REPORTED MH NEED 274 126 1,929 116 6,101

SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
NEED MINIMAL/NO PROBLEMS 25 7 134 11 484

MODERATE PROBLEM 118 48 898 55 2,662

SEVERE PROBLEM 167 66 1,197 49 3,738

SEVERE ADDICTION 22 10 89 3 341

NO REPORTED SUBS NEED 63 20 533 22 2,266

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY IQ 69 OR BELOW 2 0 13 1 93

NO DISABILITY 6 5 36 3 142

NO REPORTED DISABILITY 385 146 2,768 135 9,050

IQ 70-79 WITH ADAPTIVE 2 0 34 1 206
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